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Objectives

Understand key concepts of ASC 842

Learn how to account for an operating lease through a detailed case study

Identify provisions in contracts that will impact accounting under ASC 842

Understand where public companies faced challenges
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ASC 842: Leases Case Study 

 

On January 17, 2022, Smith Johnson Williams LLP executed a lease agreement with ABC 
Properties for 10,000 square feet of office space at 123 Main Street, Boston, MA 02116 Suite 
#192.  

Per the lease agreement, Smith Johnson Williams LLP will take possession of the office space on 
March 1, 2022, before it begins operations or makes lease payments under the terms of the lease. 
During this period, Smith Johnson Williams LLP has the right to use the office space for 
constructing leasehold improvements. Smith Johnson Williams LLP is required to make lease 
payments only after construction is completed, which is slated to occur on July 1, 2022. The lease 
expires on June 30, 2027. The lease agreement contains two (2) five (5) year renewal terms at the 
option of Smith Johnson Williams LLP at rent prices that approximate estimated market rates. 
Smith Johnson Williams LLC intends to acquire smaller law firms as part of their five-year 
business plan and hope to integrate all firms within one office space, therefore they expect that 
they will need a larger office space by 2029. The cost of construction of leasehold improvements 
is not significant to Smith Johnson Williams LLC. There are no early termination clauses in the 
lease agreement. There are no purchase options included within the lease agreement.  

Per the lease agreement, there are stated annual rent escalations. Additionally, Smith Johnson 
Williams LLP is required to make payments for their pro rata share of real estate taxes, insurance, 
and common area maintenance expense. Smith Johnson Williams LLP received no incentives from 
ABC Properties in connection with the lease agreement. Rent is due on the first day of the month.  

As Smith Johnson Williams LLP is not a public business entity, they have made an accounting 
policy election use the risk-free rate for the initial and subsequent measurement of lease liabilities. 
The risk-free rate will be determined using a period comparable to the lease term.  

Smith Johnson Williams LLP was required to pay $20,000 to their real estate broker upon the 
closing of the lease agreement. In connection with negotiating the lease agreement, Smith Johnson 
Williams LLP paid their attorney $30,000.  

The building at 123 Main Street, Boston MA recently sold for $900,000,000 on January 1, 2022. 
Total rentable square feet of the building is 300,000 square feet.  



ABC PROPERTIES                   PHONE  |  333.378.9946 
YOUR NEW ENGLAND REAL ESTATE PARTNER                                             FAX  |  333.378.9945 
 
 

LEASE ABSTRACT 
 

Property Address: 123 Main Street, Boston, MA 02116 
 

Premises: Suite #192 
 

Commencement Date: March 1, 2022 
 

Rent Commencement Date: July 1, 2022 
 

Termination Date:  June 30, 2027 
 

Rentable Area:  10,000 square feet 
 

Tenants Prorate Share: 3.3% - 300,000 square feet of total building rentable area 
 

Base Rent 7/1/22 – 6/30/23   $100,000 
7/1/23 – 6/30/24   $150,000 
7/1/24 – 6/30/25   $200,000 
7/1/25 – 6/30/26   $250,000 
7/1/26 – 6/30/27   $300,000 
 

Lease Term: 64 months 
 

Security Deposit: $50,000 
 

Renewal Option(s):  Renewal Option 1:  
7/1/27 – 6/30/28   $400,000 
7/1/28 – 6/30/29   $450,000 
7/1/29 – 6/30/30   $500,000 
7/1/30 – 6/30/31   $550,000 
7/1/31 – 6/30/32   $600,000 
 
Renewal Option 2:  
7/1/32 – 6/30/33   $650,000 
7/1/33 – 6/30/34   $700,000 
7/1/34 – 6/30/35   $750,000 
7/1/35 – 6/30/36   $800,000 
7/1/36 – 6/30/37   $850,000 
 

Termination Option: None 
 

Landlord’s Notice Address: ABC Properties 
Attn: Regional Manager 
5000 Harbor Way 
Boston, MA 02116 
 
ABC Properties 
Attn: General Counsel 
5000 Harbor Way 
Portsmouth, NH 03801 
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Resource Center

Daily Treasury Yield Curve Rates
Get updates to this content.

 These data are also available in XML format by clicking on the XML icon. 
The schema for the XML is available in XSD format by clicking on the XSD icon.

If you are having trouble viewing the above XML in your browser, click here.

To access interest rate data in the legacy XML format and the corresponding XSD schema, click here.
Select type of Interest Rate Data 
Daily Treasury Yield Curve Rates  Go

Select Time Period 
2022  Go

Date 1 Mo 2 Mo 3 Mo 6 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 5 Yr 7 Yr 10 Yr 20 Yr 30 Yr

01/04/22 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.16 0.36 0.64 0.93 1.46 1.66

01/05/22 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.13 0.17 0.38 0.66 0.96 1.49 1.70

01/06/22 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.14 0.20 0.43 0.74 1.04 1.60 1.81

01/07/22 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.14 0.22 0.46 0.78 1.08 1.64 1.85

01/08/22 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.14 0.24 0.49 0.81 1.13 1.67 1.87

01/11/22 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.14 0.22 0.50 0.84 1.15 1.68 1.88

01/12/22 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.14 0.23 0.50 0.83 1.15 1.68 1.88

01/13/22 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.12 0.14 0.22 0.48 0.80 1.10 1.63 1.82

01/14/22 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.16 0.23 0.49 0.82 1.15 1.69 1.88

01/15/22 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.20 0.46 0.78 1.11 1.66 1.85

01/19/22 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.14 0.21 0.45 0.78 1.10 1.65 1.84

01/20/22 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.19 0.45 0.78 1.10 1.65 1.84

01/21/22 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.13 0.19 0.45 0.79 1.12 1.68 1.87

01/22/22 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.19 0.44 0.77 1.10 1.66 1.85

01/25/22 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.13 0.17 0.42 0.73 1.05 1.61 1.80

01/26/22 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.18 0.42 0.74 1.05 1.61 1.80

01/27/22 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.12 0.18 0.41 0.72 1.04 1.60 1.79

01/28/22 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.12 0.18 0.42 0.75 1.07 1.63 1.81

01/29/22 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.10 0.11 0.19 0.45 0.79 1.11 1.68 1.87

02/01/22 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.17 0.42 0.76 1.09 1.66 1.84

02/02/22 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.18 0.45 0.79 1.12 1.69 1.87

02/03/22 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.11 0.19 0.46 0.81 1.15 1.73 1.92

02/04/22 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.11 0.18 0.46 0.81 1.15 1.75 1.93

02/05/22 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.19 0.47 0.83 1.19 1.79 1.97

02/08/22 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.11 0.20 0.48 0.83 1.19 1.78 1.96

02/09/22 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.11 0.19 0.48 0.83 1.18 1.78 1.95

02/10/22 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.11 0.19 0.46 0.80 1.15 1.75 1.92

02/11/22 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.11 0.19 0.46 0.81 1.16 1.77 1.94

02/12/22 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.11 0.20 0.50 0.85 1.20 1.83 2.01

02/16/22 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.13 0.23 0.57 0.94 1.30 1.92 2.08

02/17/22 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.11 0.21 0.57 0.94 1.29 1.92 2.06

02/18/22 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.11 0.21 0.56 0.94 1.29 1.91 2.08
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02/19/22 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.11 0.22 0.59 0.98 1.34 1.98 2.14

02/22/22 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.11 0.22 0.61 1.00 1.37 2.02 2.19

02/23/22 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.11 0.22 0.59 1.00 1.37 2.03 2.21

02/24/22 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.08 0.12 0.24 0.62 1.02 1.38 2.07 2.24

02/25/22 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.09 0.17 0.34 0.81 1.23 1.54 2.25 2.33

02/26/22 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.14 0.30 0.75 1.15 1.44 2.08 2.17

03/01/22 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.13 0.27 0.71 1.12 1.45 2.11 2.23

03/02/22 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.13 0.26 0.67 1.08 1.42 2.09 2.21

03/03/22 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.14 0.29 0.73 1.14 1.47 2.12 2.25

03/04/22 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.14 0.32 0.77 1.21 1.54 2.18 2.30

03/05/22 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.14 0.32 0.79 1.23 1.56 2.18 2.28

03/08/22 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.17 0.34 0.86 1.28 1.59 2.20 2.31

03/09/21 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.10 0.17 0.35 0.83 1.23 1.55 2.16 2.26

03/10/21 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.16 0.32 0.80 1.20 1.53 2.15 2.24

03/11/21 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.14 0.31 0.78 1.20 1.54 2.18 2.29

03/12/21 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.09 0.14 0.34 0.85 1.30 1.64 2.31 2.40

03/15/21 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.14 0.33 0.84 1.28 1.62 2.27 2.37

03/16/21 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.07 0.15 0.33 0.83 1.28 1.62 2.30 2.38

03/17/21 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.07 0.13 0.29 0.80 1.27 1.63 2.32 2.42

03/18/21 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.08 0.16 0.33 0.86 1.35 1.71 2.36 2.45

03/19/21 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.07 0.16 0.33 0.90 1.38 1.74 2.36 2.45

03/22/21 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.15 0.32 0.87 1.34 1.69 2.29 2.38

03/23/21 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.08 0.15 0.31 0.83 1.29 1.63 2.24 2.34

03/24/21 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.14 0.31 0.83 1.27 1.62 2.21 2.31

03/25/21 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.14 0.30 0.82 1.29 1.63 2.24 2.34

03/26/21 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.14 0.31 0.85 1.32 1.67 2.27 2.37

03/29/21 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.14 0.32 0.89 1.37 1.73 2.32 2.43

03/30/21 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.16 0.33 0.90 1.39 1.73 2.29 2.38

03/31/21 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.16 0.35 0.92 1.40 1.74 2.31 2.41

04/01/21 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.17 0.35 0.90 1.37 1.69 2.24 2.34

04/02/21 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.19 0.39 0.97 1.42 1.72 2.27 2.35

04/05/21 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.17 0.37 0.94 1.40 1.73 2.28 2.36

04/06/21 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.16 0.35 0.88 1.34 1.67 2.24 2.32

04/07/21 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.16 0.34 0.87 1.34 1.68 2.26 2.35

04/08/21 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.14 0.33 0.85 1.30 1.64 2.22 2.32

04/09/21 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.06 0.16 0.35 0.87 1.33 1.67 2.23 2.34

04/12/21 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.18 0.38 0.89 1.35 1.69 2.24 2.34

04/13/21 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.16 0.35 0.85 1.29 1.64 2.21 2.32

04/14/21 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.16 0.35 0.87 1.31 1.64 2.22 2.32

04/15/21 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.16 0.32 0.81 1.24 1.56 2.13 2.23

04/16/21 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.16 0.34 0.84 1.26 1.59 2.15 2.26

04/19/21 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.08 0.16 0.34 0.85 1.28 1.61 2.18 2.29

04/20/21 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.15 0.31 0.81 1.25 1.58 2.16 2.27

04/21/21 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.15 0.32 0.81 1.24 1.57 2.16 2.26

04/22/21 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.16 0.32 0.81 1.24 1.57 2.13 2.24

04/23/21 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.16 0.34 0.83 1.26 1.58 2.14 2.25

04/26/21 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.18 0.35 0.85 1.27 1.58 2.13 2.24

04/27/21 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.06 0.17 0.36 0.88 1.32 1.63 2.18 2.29

04/28/21 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.17 0.35 0.86 1.31 1.63 2.19 2.29

03/01/22 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.13 0.27 0.71 1.12 1.45 2.11 2.23



Date Expense Lease Liability
Right of Use 

Asset

12/31/2022 1,878,125      (11,185,112)          9,926,987       Lease Term (months) 64                  
12/31/2023 2,253,750      (9,760,428)            7,748,553       Risk-Free Rate 3/1/2022 0.71%
12/31/2024 2,253,750      (7,723,640)            5,558,015       Lease Liability 11,716,493    
12/31/2025 2,253,750      (5,070,387)            3,351,012       + Lease Prepayments -                 
12/31/2026 2,253,750      (1,796,278)            1,123,153       + Initial Direct Costs 20,000           
12/31/2027 1,126,875      0                           (0)                    - Lease Incentives Received -                 

Right-of-Use Asset 11,736,493    

Date Payment PV S/L Lease ROU Amort. ROU Asset
Monthly 

Accretion
Lease 

Liability
3/1/2022 11,736,493         11,716,493    

1 3/31/2022 -                -                        187,813          180,880         11,555,612         6,932                11,723,425    
2 4/30/2022 -                -                        187,813          180,876         11,374,736         6,936                11,730,361    
3 5/31/2022 -                -                        187,813          180,872         11,193,864         6,940                11,737,302    
4 6/30/2022 -                -                        187,813          180,868         11,012,996         6,945                11,744,246    
5 7/31/2022 100,000         99,705                  187,813          180,864         10,832,132         6,949                11,651,195    
6 8/31/2022 100,000         99,646                  187,813          180,919         10,651,213         6,894                11,558,088    
7 9/30/2022 100,000         99,587                  187,813          180,974         10,470,239         6,839                11,464,927    
8 10/31/2022 100,000         99,528                  187,813          181,029         10,289,210         6,783                11,371,710    
9 11/30/2022 100,000         99,469                  187,813          181,084         10,108,126         6,728                11,278,439    

10 12/31/2022 100,000         99,410                  187,813          181,139         9,926,987           6,673                11,185,112    
11 1/31/2023 100,000         99,351                  187,813          181,195         9,745,792           6,618                11,091,730    
12 2/28/2023 100,000         99,293                  187,813          181,250         9,564,542           6,563                10,998,292    
13 3/31/2023 100,000         99,234                  187,813          181,305         9,383,237           6,507                10,904,800    
14 4/30/2023 100,000         99,175                  187,813          181,360         9,201,877           6,452                10,811,252    
15 5/31/2023 100,000         99,117                  187,813          181,416         9,020,461           6,397                10,717,648    
16 6/30/2023 100,000         99,058                  187,813          181,471         8,838,989           6,341                10,623,989    
17 7/31/2023 150,000         148,499                187,813          181,527         8,657,463           6,286                10,480,275    
18 8/31/2023 150,000         148,411                187,813          181,612         8,475,851           6,201                10,336,476    
19 9/30/2023 150,000         148,324                187,813          181,697         8,294,154           6,116                10,192,592    
20 10/31/2023 150,000         148,236                187,813          181,782         8,112,373           6,031                10,048,623    
21 11/30/2023 150,000         148,148                187,813          181,867         7,930,505           5,945                9,904,568      
22 12/31/2023 150,000         148,061                187,813          181,952         7,748,553           5,860                9,760,428      
23 1/31/2024 150,000         147,973                187,813          182,038         7,566,516           5,775                9,616,203      
24 2/29/2024 150,000         147,886                187,813          182,123         7,384,393           5,690                9,471,893      
25 3/31/2024 150,000         147,798                187,813          182,208         7,202,184           5,604                9,327,497      
26 4/30/2024 150,000         147,711                187,813          182,294         7,019,891           5,519                9,183,016      
27 5/31/2024 150,000         147,623                187,813          182,379         6,837,511           5,433                9,038,449      
28 6/30/2024 150,000         147,536                187,813          182,465         6,655,047           5,348                8,893,797      
29 7/31/2024 200,000         196,599                187,813          182,550         6,472,496           5,262                8,699,059      
30 8/31/2024 200,000         196,482                187,813          182,666         6,289,831           5,147                8,504,206      
31 9/30/2024 200,000         196,366                187,813          182,781         6,107,050           5,032                8,309,237      
32 10/31/2024 200,000         196,250                187,813          182,896         5,924,154           4,916                8,114,154      
33 11/30/2024 200,000         196,134                187,813          183,012         5,741,142           4,801                7,918,955      
34 12/31/2024 200,000         196,018                187,813          183,127         5,558,015           4,685                7,723,640      
35 1/31/2025 200,000         195,902                187,813          183,243         5,374,772           4,570                7,528,210      
36 2/28/2025 200,000         195,786                187,813          183,358         5,191,414           4,454                7,332,664      
37 3/31/2025 200,000         195,671                187,813          183,474         5,007,940           4,338                7,137,003      
38 4/30/2025 200,000         195,555                187,813          183,590         4,824,350           4,223                6,941,225      
39 5/31/2025 200,000         195,439                187,813          183,706         4,640,645           4,107                6,745,332      
40 6/30/2025 200,000         195,324                187,813          183,822         4,456,823           3,991                6,549,323      
41 7/31/2025 250,000         244,010                187,813          183,937         4,272,886           3,875                6,303,198      
42 8/31/2025 250,000         243,866                187,813          184,083         4,088,803           3,729                6,056,928      
43 9/30/2025 250,000         243,722                187,813          184,229         3,904,574           3,584                5,810,511      
44 10/31/2025 250,000         243,578                187,813          184,375         3,720,199           3,438                5,563,949      
45 11/30/2025 250,000         243,433                187,813          184,520         3,535,679           3,292                5,317,241      
46 12/31/2025 250,000         243,290                187,813          184,666         3,351,012           3,146                5,070,387      

ASC 842

ASC 842 Inputs



47 1/31/2026 250,000         243,146                187,813          184,813         3,166,200           3,000                4,823,387      
48 2/28/2026 250,000         243,002                187,813          184,959         2,981,241           2,854                4,576,241      
49 3/31/2026 250,000         242,858                187,813          185,105         2,796,136           2,708                4,328,949      
50 4/30/2026 250,000         242,715                187,813          185,251         2,610,885           2,561                4,081,510      
51 5/31/2026 250,000         242,571                187,813          185,398         2,425,487           2,415                3,833,925      
52 6/30/2026 250,000         242,428                187,813          185,544         2,239,943           2,268                3,586,193      
53 7/31/2026 300,000         290,741                187,813          185,691         2,054,252           2,122                3,288,315      
54 8/31/2026 300,000         290,569                187,813          185,867         1,868,386           1,946                2,990,261      
55 9/30/2026 300,000         290,397                187,813          186,043         1,682,342           1,769                2,692,030      
56 10/31/2026 300,000         290,226                187,813          186,220         1,496,123           1,593                2,393,623      
57 11/30/2026 300,000         290,054                187,813          186,396         1,309,726           1,416                2,095,039      
58 12/31/2026 300,000         289,883                187,813          186,573         1,123,153           1,240                1,796,278      
59 1/31/2027 300,000         289,711                187,813          186,750         936,404              1,063                1,497,341      
60 2/28/2027 300,000         289,540                187,813          186,927         749,477              886                   1,198,227      
